the right, title and interest of the owners of said premises of, in and to the street in 
front thereof to the centre thereof-and hereby authorizes the Comptroller to enter 
into contracts for the purchase of the said premises at a price not exceeding sixty-
seven thousand dollars ($67,000), said contracts to be submitted to the Corporation 
Counsel for his approval." 
-be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn-13.

[...]

of chapter 4 of the Laws of i89i, entitled "An act to provide for rapid transit in 
cities of over one million inhabitants," as amended by section 7 of chapter 752 of 
the Laws of 1894, by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, organized 
under the aforesaid act, as amended, for the sum of two million seven hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000), which is requisite and necessary to enable the said 
Board properly to do and perform or to cause to be done and performed the duties 
prescribed by the said statute, as amended. 

Appended hereto is a statement, marked "Schedule A," and authenticated by the

[...]

of Rapid Transit Commissioners, duly made by its President, under and pursuant 
to a resolution of said Board adopted January 28, 1904, the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding two million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the following purposes in connection with the con-
struction of the Manhattan-Bronx Rapid Transit Railroad: 
Real estate ........................................................... 	$500,000 00 
Terminals ................

[...]

Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence and approval of the Board of Alder-

men, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ratifies and confirms the 
action of the Board of Education, taken and dated February 1, 1904, in fixing the 
salary of the Janitor of Public School 57, Borough of Queens, at the rate of nine 
hundred and fifty-five dollars and twenty cents ($955.20) per annum, as of date Janu-
ary I, 1904. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

,ients of the boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Rich-
iuond—Iii. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the County Judge

[...]

meet the interest on outstanding bonds issued for the construction and extension 
of the water works of said borough, and the revenues to be received during the year 
1904, based upon the revenues actually received during prior years, can safely be 
estimated at an amount in excess of two million, five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000); therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby determine,, 
that the sum of five hundred thousand dollars ($5oo,000) be and hereby is set aside 
and appropriated from the water revenues received during the year 19o4, if such

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the purpose of re- 
pairing and redecorating the City Hall. 

Unanimously adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 12, 1904, three-fourths 
of all the members elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by the Mayor January 2o, 1904. 
P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

[...]

7 Henry street, Brooklyn (Flatbush). 
D. W. Sullavan, No. io6 Prospect Park West, Brooklyn. 
Joseph H. Lecour, Jr., No. 433  Monroe street, Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
No. 47. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four 
hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000) to provide means for the ac-
quisition of a site and erection of building for use as quarters of Engine Com-
pany 7 and Hook and Ladder Company I, and also for a fuel depot. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

The City of New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November ao, 1903, 
adopted a resolution, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, authoriz-
ing the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding four hundred and 
fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000) to provide means for the acquisition of a site and 
erection of building for use as quarters of Engine Company 7 and Hook and Ladder 
Company I, and also for a fuel depot, and 

"Whereas, The Board of Aldermen failed to take action thereon before the ex-